

12-75

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 12-75



RUTH CALDERON-CARDONA,

Petitioner-Appellant,

(caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

STUART F. DELERY,
*Acting Assistant
Attorney General,*
MARK B. STERN,
SHARON SWINGLE,
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ,
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division,*
Department of Justice

HAROLD HONGJU KOH,
Legal Adviser,
Department of State

MATTHEW TUCHBAND,
Acting Chief Counsel,
Office of Foreign Assets Control,
Department of the Treasury

PREET BHARARA,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,*
*Attorney for the United States
of America as Amicus Curiae.*
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2739

DAVID S. JONES,
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,
Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.

—v.—

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, HSBC, STANDARD
CHARTERED, DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS,
UBS AG, CITIBANK, N.A., BANK OF CHINA,

Consolidated-Defendants-Appellees,

—and—

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., INTESA SAOPAOLO,

Respondents-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Introduction and Interest of the United States . . .	1
Questions Presented	4
Statement of Facts	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background . . .	4
1. Statutes Authorizing Sanctions and the North Korean Sanctions Regulations . .	4
2. The FSIA	5
3. TRIA	7
4. Post-TRIA Legislation Including 28 U.S.C. §§ 1605A and 1610(g)	8
B. Factual and Procedural Background	10
1. Underlying Claims and Judgment for Petitioners	10
2. Judgment Collection Proceedings in the Southern District of New York . .	10
3. The District Court’s Ruling and Entry of Judgment	11
Summary of Argument	13
ARGUMENT	16

POINT I—TRIA AUTHORIZES ATTACHMENT ONLY OF PROPERTY IN WHICH A TERRORIST PARTY HAS AN OWNERSHIP INTEREST	16
POINT II—LIKE TRIA, SECTION 1610(G) AUTHORIZES ATTACHMENT ONLY OF PROPERTY OWNED BY A QUALIFYING FOREIGN STATE	24
POINT III—SECTION 1610(F)(1) HAS BEEN WAIVED AND IS NOT AN AVAILABLE BASIS TO ATTACH THE ASSETS AT ISSUE	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 618 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University v. Roche Molecular Systems, Inc.,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2188 (2011)	18, 19
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth,</i> 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	23
<i>Calderon-Cardona v. Democratic People’s Republic of Korea,</i> 723 F. Supp. 2d 441 (D.P.R. 2010)	10
<i>Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid,</i> 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	23
<i>Don v. Gonzales,</i> 476 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Ellis v. United States,</i> 206 U.S. 246 (1907)	19
<i>Empresa Cubana Exportadora de Alimentos y Productos Varios v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,</i> 638 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Export-Import Bank of the United States v. Asia Pulp & Paper Co.,</i> 609 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	11, 12, 13

<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	26
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 308 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Hausler v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	12, 20
<i>Estate of Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 3776705 (D.D.C. Aug. 31, 2012)	22, 24
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	18
<i>In re Magnacom Wireless, LLC</i> , 503 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Poe v. Seaborn</i> , 282 U.S. 101 (1930)	19
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 726 (E.D. Va. 2008)	9
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	5
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	6
<i>Tamara-Gomez v. Gonzales</i> , 447 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2006)	21

<i>Townsend v. Benjamin Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Pacheco</i> , 225 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983)	19, 20
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	20
<i>Walter Fuller Aircraft Sales, Inc.</i> <i>v. Republic of Phillipines</i> , 965 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Statutes and Regulations:</i>	
26 U.S.C. § 7403(a)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1604	5
28 U.S.C. §§ 1605-1607	5
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) (2000)	6, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)	9, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1609	6
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 15, 28, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 1701	4
International Emergency Economic Powers Act (“IEEPA”), 50 U.S.C. § 1701 <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>

Iran Threat Reduction and Syrian Human Rights Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-158, § 502(e) (Aug. 10, 2012) . 16

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008 (“NDAA”), Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 1083(a),(A)(iii) 8

Terrorism Risk Insurance Act (“TRIA”), Pub. L. No. 107-297, § 201, 116 Stat. 2322 (2002) *passim*

Trading With the Enemy Act (“TWEA”), 50 U.S.C. app. § 1 *et seq* 5

31 C.F.R. § 500.201(a) (2008) 18

31 C.F.R. § 510.201(a), Appendix A § 1 2, 5, 8, 22

31 C.F.R. § 510.304 22

31 C.F.R. § 510.307 18

31 C.F.R. § 515.201(a) 2, 8, 14, 17

31 C.F.R. § 515.305 2, 8, 14, 17

31 C.F.R. § 515.307 17

31 C.F.R. § 515.311 22

31 C.F.R. § 515.312 22

31 C.F.R. § 535.311 22

31 C.F.R. § 535.312 22

Miscellaneous:

Presidential Determination 99-1,
63 Fed. Reg. 59, 1998 WL 34332050 (Oct. 21, 1998) 6, 28

<i>Presidential Determination 2001-03,</i> 65 Fed. Reg. 66, 2000 WL 34508240 (Oct. 28, 2000)	7, 28
148 Cong. Rec. S11,527	20
154 Cong. Rec. 11-12 (2008)	25
Executive Order 13,224, 66 Fed. Reg. 49,079 (Sept. 25, 2001)	21
Executive Order 13,466 (73 Fed. Reg. 36,787, 36,787 (June 26, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 110-477 (2007)	24, 25
